

The London Gazette.

Published by Authority.

TUESDAY, SEPTEMBER 19, 1905.

Lord Chamberlain's Office, St. James's Palace, September 19, 1905.

The KING has been pleased to appoint the Reverend Mortimer Egerton Kennedy, M.V.O., M.A., Chaplain to His Majesty's Legation at Copenhagen, to be one of the Chaplains in Ordinary to His Majesty, in the room of the Reverend Prebendary Gibson, D.D., preferred to the Bishopric of Gloucester.

Lord Chamberlain's Office, St. James's Palace, September 19, 1905.

Notice is hereby given that by clause 68 of the Trade Marks Act, 1905, any person who without proper Royal authority uses in connection with any trade, business, calling, or profession, the Royal Arms, or any device, emblem, or title, may be restrained by injunction, or interdict from continuing so to use the same.

> St. James's Palace, September 19, 1905.

The Marlborough House Chapel will be reopened for Divine Service on Sunday next, the 24th instant. The Service will commence at 11 A.M. on this Sunday, as also on October 1st and 8th, instead of at 9.45.

By Order of the Lord Chamberlain.

EDGAR SHEPPARD, D.D., Sub-Dean.

Marlborough House, September 19, 1905.

The Princess of Wales has been pleased to make the following appointment to Her Royal Highness' Household :---

The Countess of Shaftesbury, Extra Lady of the Bedchamber.

Crown Office,

September 19, 1905.

MEMBER returned to serve in the present PARLIAMENT.

Parliamentary Borough of Belfast, North Belfast Division.

Sir Daniel Dixon, Bart., in the place of Sir James Horner Haslett, Knt., deceased.

Downing Street, September 18, 1905.

The KING has been pleased to give directions for the appointment of Charles Simon Davson, Esq., LL.B. (Solicitor-General, British Guiana), to be a Puisne Judge of the Supreme Court of the Colony of Mauritius.

Factory Department, Home Office, September 13, 1905.

The Chief Inspector of Factories has appointed Dr. E. Henry to be Certifying Surgeon, under the Factory and Workshop Act, for the Long Sutton District of the county of Lincoln.